

No. 15-549

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECT DIGITAL, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

VINCE MULLINS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park
Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300
Of Counsel

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
SKADDEN, ARPS,
SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
John.Beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Creates A Circuit Split And Frustrates The Purposes Of The Federal Class-Action Rule.	5
II. The Rule Adopted By The Seventh Circuit Is Damaging To American Businesses And Consumers.	13
CONCLUSION	16
Corporate Members Of The Product Liability Advisory Council.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	14
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14-15
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	9
<i>EQT Production Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7, 11
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12-13
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals., Inc.</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2015 WL 3560722 (11th Cir. June 9, 2015).....	7, 10

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)..... passim

In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) 10, 11

Pella Corp. v. Saltzman,
606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert G. Bone, *Walking the Class Action Maze: Toward a More Functional Rule*
23,
46 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1097 (2013) 14

Matthew Grimsley, *What Effect Will Wal-Mart v. Dukes Have on Small Businesses?*,
8 Ohio St. Entrepreneurial Bus. L.J. 99
(2013)..... 15

Bruce Hoffman, Remarks, *Panel 7: Class Actions as an Alternative to Regulation: The Unique Challenges Presented by Multiple Enforcers and Follow-On Lawsuits*,
18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1311 (2005)..... 13

Keith N. Hylton, *The Law and Economics of Products Liability*,
88 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2457 (2013) 14

Lisa Litwiller, <i>Why Amendments to Rule 23 Are Not Enough: A Case for the Federalization of Class Actions</i> , 7 Chap. L. Rev. 201 (2004)	16
Mark Moller, <i>The Anti-Constitutional Culture of Class Action Law</i> , Regulation 50 (Summer 2007).....	13
Sarah Rajski, <i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide: Reinforcing Rigorous Analysis for Class Action Certification</i> , 34 Seattle U.L. Rev. 577, 607 (2011).....	16
